

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

ALASKA POLICY FORUM,

Appellant,

v.

ALASKA PUBLIC OFFICES  
COMMISSION; YES ON 2 FOR  
BETTER ELECTIONS; AND  
PROTECT MY BALLOT,

Appellee.

Case No. S-18533

Superior Court No.: 3AN-21-07137CI

**APPELLANT ALASKA POLICY FORUM'S OPENING BRIEF**

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA  
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
HON. FRANK A. PFIFFNER

Filed in the Supreme Court  
for the State of Alaska on  
this 5th of January 2023.

Meredith Montgomery, Clerk  
Appellate Courts

By: Kaitlin D'Eimon  
Supreme Court Clerk

By: /s/ Stacey C. Stone

Stacey C. Stone

Alaska Bar No.1005030

HOLMES WEDDLE & BARCOTT, PC

701 West 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 700

Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Phone: (907) 274-0666

Fax: (907) 277-4657

sstone@hwb-law.com

*Attorneys for Alaska Policy Forum*

By: /s/ Steve Shevorski

Steve Shevorski (*Pro Hac Vice*)

INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH

1150 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 801

Washington, DC 20036

Phone: (202) 301-3300

Fax: (202) 301-3399

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

AUTHORITIES RELIED UPON ..... ix

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 4

LIST OF ALL PARTIES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

    A. STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....5

    B. RANKED-CHOICE VOTING .....7

    C. BALLOT QUESTION 2 .....8

    D. APF’S SPEECH ABOUT RANKED-CHOICE VOTING .....9

    E. ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS ..... 11

    F. SUPERIOR COURT PROCEEDINGS..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 20

    I. ALASKA’S CAMPAIGN FINANCE REGULATIONS DID NOT REACH APF’S  
    ISSUE ADVOCACY MERELY BECAUSE A BALLOT MEASURE ADDRESSED A  
    SUBJECT OF APF’S SPEECH. .... 20

        A. APOC erred by applying the legislature’s definition of express  
        communication in the ballot initiative context ..... 20

        B. APF’s speech could not be a “communication” under  
        AS 15.13.400(3) because it did not “identify a  
        candidate or proposition.” ..... 22

C. APOC’s focus on political speech’s external context contravenes the requirement that AS 15.13.400(7)(A)(iv)’s definition of “expenditure” be construed narrowly to avoid violating the First Amendment . . . . .	24
II. APOC’S FINDINGS LACK EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT . . . . .	27
III. ABSENT NARROWING CONSTRUCTIONS, ALASKA’S REGULATION OF ISSUE ADVOCACY IS VOID FOR VAGUENESS. . . . .	29
A. As construed by APOC, AS 15.13’s regulation of issue advocacy is facially vague . . . . .	31
B. As-applied to APF’s issue advocacy, AS 15.13 is void for vagueness . . . . .	33
IV. ALASKA’S IDENTIFICATION, REGISTRATION, REPORTING, AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT. . . . .	35
A. APOC bears the burden to justify the constitutionality of its actions . . . . .	35
B. Alaska’s first penny thresholds for registration, reporting, disclosure, and identification cannot withstand exacting scrutiny .	36
C. First dollar requirements are insufficiently tied to the informational interest . . . . .	38
D. The identification requirement cannot serve the informational interest for reposted materials . . . . .	40
E. There are less restrictive means than demanding on-communication disclosure with the identification requirement . . . .	41
CONCLUSION . . . . .	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Alaska Pub. Offices Comm’n v. Not Tammie*,  
482 P.3d 386 (2021). ..... 21

*Alaska Right to Life Committee v. Miles*,  
441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 31

*Alaska Trademark Shellfish, LLC v. State*,  
91 P.3d 953 (Alaska 2004)..... 18

*American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Heller*,  
378 F.3d 979, 981 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 42, 43

*Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta*,  
141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)..... 35, 37, 42

*Bonjour v. Bonjour*,  
592 P.2d 1233 (Alaska 1979)..... 24

*Broadrick v. Okla.*,  
413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... 30

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976). ..... passim

*Calif. ProLife Council v. Getman*,  
328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 25

*Canyon Ferry Rd. Baptist Church of E. Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth*,  
556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 39

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010) ..... 35, 37, 38, 41

*City of Chicago v. Morales*,  
527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 31

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.*,  
486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 31

*FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.*,  
567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 30, 32, 33

<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	13, 25, 27
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	24, 25, 28, 29
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Mass Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	42
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 108 (1972) .....	30
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	30
<i>Hynes v. Mayor and Council of Borough of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976) .....	30
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	38
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	39
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	30
<i>Lakewood Citizens Watchdog Grp. v. City of Lakewood</i> , Civil Action No. 21-cv-01488-PAB, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168731 (D. Colo. Sep. 7, 2021) .....	39, 43
<i>Libertarian Party of Alaska, Inc. v. State</i> , 101 P.3d 616 (Alaska 2004) .....	37
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	36
<i>McDonnell v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 299 P.3d 715 (Alaska 2013) .....	23
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections</i> , 514 U.S. 344 (1995) .....	25

<i>Messe v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	21
<i>Meyer v. Alaskans for Better Elections</i> , 465 P.3d 477 (Alaska 2020).....	34
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune v. Min. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	36
<i>Monzulla v. Voorhees Concrete Cutting</i> , 254 P.3d 341 (Alaska 2011)).....	22
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	43
<i>New Ga. Project, Inc. v. Carr</i> , No. 1:22-cv-03533-VMC, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 224818 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 14, 2022). .....	44
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 270 (1964).....	35
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	39
<i>Republican Party v. King</i> , 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	43, 44
<i>Roth v. U.S.</i> , 354 476 (1957).....	35
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010). .....	39
<i>Schwartzmiller v. Gardner</i> , 752 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>State Dep’t of Revenue v. Andrade</i> , 23 P.3d 58 (Alaska 2001).....	19

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	32
<i>Van Hollen v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	39
<i>Vote Choice v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	40
<i>Williams v. Coal. for Secular Gov’t</i> , 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Wyo Gun Owners v. Buchanan</i> , 592 F.Supp.3d 1014 (D. Wyo. 2022) appeal docketed No. 22-8021 (10th Cir. May 10, 2022); .....	44
<b>Statutes</b>	
AS 15.13.010.....	1
AS 15.13.040.....	passim
AS 15.13.050.....	passim
AS 15.13.090.....	passim
AS 15.13.140.....	1, 2, 5, 17, 18, 20
AS 15.13.400.....	passim
<b>Other authorities</b>	
APOC Advisory Opinion, <i>Bags for Change</i> , AO-19-CD (approved as modified Sept. 18, 2019).....	39
Amanda Zoch, <i>The Rise of Ranked-Choice Voting</i> , Nat’l Conf. State Legislatures Legisbrief (Nov. 2020).....	7
Angela Sbano, <i>How Should Alaskans Choose?: The Debate Over Ranked Choice Voting</i> , 37 Alaska L. Rev. 295 (2020).....	8

Brandon Bryer, *One Vote, Two Votes, Three Votes, Four: How Ranked Choice Voting Burdens Voting Rights and More*,  
90 U. Cin. L. Rev. 711 (2021)..... 8

Richard H. Pildes and G. Michael Parsons, *The Legality of Ranked-Choice Voting*, 109 Cal. L. Rev. 1773 (2021)..... 8
